
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender Extn (37547) 

7 March 2024 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, at Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Wednesday 20 March 2024 at 
2.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Wallsgrove (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-

Cooper, Bower, Kelly, Lury, McDougall, Northeast, Partridge, Patel and 
Woodman 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has 
registered a request to take part in Public Speaking physically at the Planning Committee, 
they are to enter the Civic Centre via the front reception and then make their way up to the 
Council Chamber on the second floor and take a seat in the Public Gallery [the Blue Room].  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION ONLINE AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 

of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they will 
be exercising their right to speak to the application 
 

 

 
3. VOTING PROCEDURES   
 Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 

Committee will operate in accordance with the Committee 
Process as set out in the Council’s adopted Planning Local 
Code of Conduct for Members and Officers at Part 8 of the 
Constitution.  A copy of the Planning Local Code of Conduct 
can be obtained from Planning Services’ Reception and is 
available for inspection in the Members’ Room. 
  
 

 

 
4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 14 February 2024. 
 

 

 
5. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

DEFERRED ITEM 
  
6. LU/299/22/PL LAND NORTH OF LITTLEHAMPTON 

ACADEMY, LITTLEHAMPTON  
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 9 - 40) 



 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  
7. AB/8/24/HH 54 TORTON HILL ROAD, ARUNDEL BN18 

9HH  
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

 
8. AB/9/24/PL ORCHARD HOUSE, 33A TORTON HILL ROAD, 

ARUNDEL BN18 9HF  
 

(Pages 47 - 58) 

 
9. BR/6/24/PL 1 ARGYLE ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 1DY  

 
(Pages 59 - 68) 

 
10. K/46/23/PL LAND NORTHEAST OF KINGSTON LANE, 

KINGSTON  
 

(Pages 69 - 100) 

 
11. LU/305/23/PL ANTONIA COURT, TERMINUS ROAD, 

LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 5BS  
 

(Pages 101 - 
116) 

 
12. M/9/24/HH 44 SOUTHDEAN DRIVE, MIDDLETON ON SEA 

PO22 7TB  
 

(Pages 117 - 
122) 

PLANNING APPEALS 
  
13. APPEALS  

 
(Pages 123 - 

126) 
 
 
OFFICER REPORT UPDATES 
Will be circulated ahead of the meeting if there are any. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning applic
[...]
amilton (Chair), Wallsgrove (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-

Cooper, Bower, Kelly, Lury, McDougall, Partridge, Patel, Tandy and 
Woodman 
 
 

 Councillors Gunner and Stainton were also in attendance for all or 
part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Northeast 
 
 
626. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
627. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 January 2024 were approved 
and signed by the Chair, subject to an amendment to paragraphs’ one and two of 
minute 521: ‘Davitts Drive’ should read ‘Davits Drive’. 
 
628. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there was an urgent report to be presented to the 

Committee regarding the Key Performance Indicators 2022-2026 – Quarter 3 
Performance Report for the Period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023. 
  

The reason for  urgency being that the Committee has to consider the report 
ahead of the Policy and Finance Committee on 8 March 2024. 
  

The Chair confirmed that this report would be heard after agenda item 16. 
 
629. WA/111/23/PL - BROOKFIELD FARM, EASTERGATE LANE, WALBERTON  
 

1 Public Speaker 
  

David Campion, Supporter 
  

2 No. detached 4 bedroom dwellings (resubmission following WA/101/22/PL). 
This application is a Departure from the Development Plan and in CIL Zone 3 
and is CIL Liable as new dwellings. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

482 
 
Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 
 

After the speaker had been heard the Senior Planning Officer was invited by the 
Chair to address any comments made by the speaker.  It was confirmed that 
information had been received confirming the land was not the best and most versatile 
agricultural land and therefore that consideration was no longer applicable to this 
application. 
  

The recommendation was then proposed by Councillor Woodman and seconded 
by Councillor McDougall. 
  
            The Committee: 
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
                        That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY. 
 
630. WA/67/23/PL - LAND AT WEST WALBERTON LANE, WALBERTON, 

ARUNDEL  
 

The Chair informed the Committee that this item had been withdrawn ahead of 
the meeting. 
 
631. BN/134/23/RES - NUTHATCH WANDLEYS LANE, FONTWELL, PO20 3SE  
 

1 Public Speaker 
  

Matthew Utting, Agent 
  

Approval of reserved matters following outline consent BN/144/22/OUT (as 
varied by BN/65/23/PL) for the erection of 4 No. residential units with associated 
car parking and landscaping with new access to be provided via Wandleys Lane. 
This application is in CIL Zone 3 and is CIL Liable as new dwellings. 

  
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates. 

  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Blanchard-Cooper and 

seconded by Councillor Lury. 
  
The Committee 
  
          RESOLVED 
  
          That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

483 
 

Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 

 
 

632. FP/274/21/OUT - BOGNOR REGIS GOLF CLUB, DOWNVIEW ROAD, 
FELPHAM, PO22 8JD  

 
8 Public Speakers 

  
Cllr Glen Hewlett, Felpham Parish Council to speak. 
Simon Wild, Objector to speak. 
Christine Woods, Objector to speak. 
James MacLean, Applicant to speak 
Cllr Elaine Stainton, Ward Member to speak. 
Cllr Jaine Wild, West Sussex CC Member 
  
The Chair then invited Councillors Oppler and Gunner non-committee members 

were invited to address the Committee. 
  

Outline planning application with all matters reserved, except means of access, 
for the erection of up to 480 new homes (C3), the formation of a new means of 
access onto Golf Links Road, together with the creation of new surface
[...]
onmental Statement. 

  
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented the report. 
  
During the debate members raised concerns about road safety regarding the 

A259.  Concern was raised about the likelihood of the site flooding and the Environment 
Agency’s position to hold ‘the line’ rather than take active measures to prevent the area 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

485 
 

Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 

 
 

from flooding in the future. The site had failed to meet the sequential test relating to 
flood risk.  The site was located within a Gap between settlements with concern raised 
that the development would result in the loss of valuable agricultural land.  

  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Woodman and seconded by 

Councillor Partridge. 
  
The Committee 
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            That the application be REFUSED. 

 
634. M/112/23/S73 - 8 MANOR WAY, ELMER, MIDDLETON-ON-SEA, PO22 6LA  
 

No Public Speakers 
  
Variation of condition 2 imposed under M/86/20/PL relating to approved plans. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report with updates. 
  
A member sought clarification regarding the variety of different residential 

property types within the vicinity of the application site.  The Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that there was a wide variation along the street and therefore it would be 
difficult to determine that the application was out of character in this residential setting. 
  
            The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Wallsgrove and seconded by 
Councillor Lury. 
  
            The Committee 
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
                        That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY. 
 
635. WA/35/23/OUT - LAND EAST OF WANDLEYS LANE, FONTWELL  
 
            4 Public Speakers 
  

Andrew Vawer, Walberton Parish Council. 
Amanda Sutton, Objector. 
Huw James, Agent. 
Damon Turner, Applicant 

  
Outline Planning Application for up to 95 no. residential dwellings (including 30% 

affordable), with all matters reserved apart from access. This application is a Departure 
from the Development Plan. 
  

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

486 
 
Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 
 
            The Development Management Team Leader introduced the report with 
updates.  A correction to the report was made - paragraph 111 within the report should 
read paragraph 115 of the NPPF.   
  

A verbal update was provided amending refusal reason 1 to add the following 
text: ‘…The site is in an unsuitable location for new residential development having 
regard to the spatial characteristics of Walberton and would result in unacceptable harm 
to the character and appearance of the area contrary to policy DDM1 of the Arun Local 
Plan and the NPPF.  This decision has been made with reference to the weight to be 
afforded to neighbourhood plans by virtue of paragraph 14 of the NPPF’. 
  

Members then took part in a debate on the application where a number of points 
were raised including: 

  It was considered that the Walberton neighbourhood plan had fulfilled its 
required housing allocation.   The Group Head of Planning responded that 
paragraph 14 of the NPPF was one of the tests to determine the weight to be 
given to the application when carrying out the balancing exercise.   

  Concern regarding the development’s proximity to the nearby ancient 
woodland and the loss of category B trees on the site.   

   Concern was raised that the development would lead to a conflict of vehicles 
along Wandleys Lane, and the provision of pedestrian footpaths was also 
queried. The Development Management Team Leader, confirmed proposals 
had been put forward to alter the highway to create pedestrian footpaths, for 
which neither the West Sussex County Council Highway’s Authority and 
Lead Flood Authority or the District Council’s Drainage Engineer had raised 
any objection. 

   Paragraph 186c of the NPPF advised that development resulting in the loss 
of unreplaceable woodland should be refused unless a suitable 
compensation strategy existed.  The Group Head of Planning advised that 
there was not enough information at this outline stage to justify paragraph 
186c as a reason for refusal.  Paragraph 175c of the NPPF dealt with 
development resulting in a loss or deterioration of replaceable habitats.  The 
specific impacts of development on this site would not be known until a 
scheme was submitted with a detailed layout and landscaping scheme.   

   Members wished it to be noted that they considered the indicative layout 
before them to be unsatisfactory.   

  
            The recommendation, as amended by the update, was proposed by Councillor 
Woodman and seconded by Councillor McDougal. 
  
            The Committee 
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
                        That the application be REFUSED. 
 
 

Page 6



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

487 
 

Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 

 
 

636. Y/68/23/PL - LAND WEST OF DROVE LANE, MAIN ROAD, YAPTON  
 

2 Public Speakers 
  

Lisa Jackson, Agent 
Simon Blanford, Supporter 

  
            Erection of 20 dwellings (including 6 affordable units) with new access, open 
space, landscaping, sustainable drainage, biodiversity mitigation and associated works. 
This application may affect the character and appearance of the Main Road/Church Rd, 
Yapton Conservation area, is a Departure from the Development Plan and is in CIL 
Zone 3 and CIL Liable as new dwellings.(Resubmission of Y/149/22/PL). 
  
            The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates.  A verbal 
update was provided that officers accepted that the agricultural land was grade 2 and 
not grade 1 as detailed in the report.  Therefore condition 1 had been amended as 
follows: ‘…net loss of high value grade 2 agricultural land…’. 
  
            Members raised the following points regarding the Council’s 5-year housing land 
supply and the number of planning permissions for housing development within the 
District that remained unimplemented by developers.  A large amount of the District’s 
housing need had already been accommodated in Yapton.   
  
            The recommendation, as amended by the update, was proposed by Councillor 
McDougall and seconded by Councillor Blanchard-Cooper. 
  
            The Committee  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            That the application be REFUSED 
 
637. APPEALS  
 

Members noted the appeals list presented. 
 
638. APPEALS PERFORMANCE & COST 2023  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Planning presented the 
report which outlined the Council’s performance at appeal during 2023 and the costs 
associated with those appeals.   
  

It was highlighted that, compared against previous years, there was a continuing 
increase in workload concerning the number of appeals with 48 having been 
determined.  However, it was pleasing to see that despite the number of appeals 
performance was good, with 65% of all appeals having been dismissed, being only 
slightly below the target of 70%.  He referred to the Planning Committee’s performance 
at paragraphs 4.13 and 4.14, advising that 3 appeal decisions were made on decisions 

Page 7



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

488 
 
Planning Committee - 14.02.24 
 
 
contrary to recommendation of officers.  It remained difficult to defend appeals on major 
schemes at appeal particularly in light of Arun District Council’s current 5-year housing 
land supply 
  

The Committee noted the report. 
 
639. PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT - R/230/23/HH  
 

The Group Head of Planning presented the report.  It was explained that since 
the application had been determined by an officer under delegated authority it has 
come to light that the application was a ‘member’ application that should have been 

[...]
 $*/+ =)' .?& 1.*.-)/-/8 )= < Q)C %)@-$& ?)%&1 =)' )>>A3*.-)/ @6

3&)3$& A/*@$& .) *==)'+ '&/.&+ ?)A1-/8C D?-1 *33$->*.-)/ -1 * 7&3*'.A'&

=')% .?& 7&4&$)3%&/. H$*/ */+ %*6 *==&>. .?& 1&..-/8 )= * F-1.&+

OA-$+-/8C R(&1A@%-11-)/ )= HI!:9I;;IHFSC

 2HHI5JK!9ITI;JIJJJ9<<"

O'))U=-&$+ V*'% #*1.&'8*.& F*/&  T*$@&'.)/

(&=A1&+ 7&$&8*.&+

!J09"0;J ; W +&.*>?&+ < @&+'))% +B&$$-/81

 2HHI5JK!9ITI;JIJJ!K"<J

F*/+ *+X*>&/. .) F-..$& ,&*+)B O-$1?*% ()*+ Y*3.)/

(&=A1&+ 5)%%-..&&

;K09;0;< 5)/1.'A>.-)/ )= L Q) /&B +B&$$-/81 B-.? /&B *>>&11 =')% O-$1?*% ()*+Z

1A1.*-/*@$& +'*-/*8& */+ $*/+1>*3-/8C D?-1 *33$->*.-)/ -1 * 7&3*'.A'&

=')% .?& 7&4&$)3%&/. H$*/Z  %*6 *==&>. .?& 1&..-/8 )= $-1.&+ @A-$+-/81

*/+ -1 -/ 5EF G)/& J */+ -1 5EF F-*@$& *1 /&B +B&$$-/81C

 2HHI5JK!9ITI;JIJJJ9:<!

D?& [$+ 5)*$ Y*'+ Q)'.? #/+ F*/& Y*3.)/

(&=A1&+ 7&$&8*.&+

9:0!;0;J #'&>.-)/ )= < Q) +B&$$-/81 B-.? *11)>-*.&+ $*/+1>*3-/8Z *>>&11 */+

3*'U-/8C D?-1 *33$->*.-)/ -1 * 7&3*'.A'& =')% .?& 7&4&$)3%&/. H$*/ */+

-1 -/ 5EF \)/& J */+ -1 5EF F-*@$& *1 /&B +B&$$-/81C

 2HHI5JK!9ITI;JIJJ;MJL"

(-+8&B*6 H*'U ()*+ O*'/?*% T&1. ]A11&WPage 125



 !""#$%&'(#$#)%#%%'**+*

', -./01 2344563 78009315:;0.< =3>0 -/>>3?

 !""#$%&'(#@#)%#%%)),&*

@950 ' A B C39>.< 4.5D E.F<.4 43F8> =3>0 -/>>3?

 %%%,GB*   %%%,GBG    %%%,GB&

"5H898.< E/<F59.I J..K 75<3 E.F<.4 L3F8> =3>0 -/>>3?

 !""#$%&'(#$#)B#%%%GB)*

' -.:34>30 M54D3<> E.F<.4 L3F8> =3>0 -/>>3?

 !""#$%&'(#$#)B#%%%*)))

2N-2 2N-2 2N-2 23>0 7.6508.< !4/< $8H86 $3<034

 "8C- L3O ')%B,*G&+P

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 LU/299/22/PL Land North of Littlehampton Academy, Littlehampton
	7 AB/8/24/HH 54 Torton Hill Road, Arundel BN18 9HH
	8 AB/9/24/PL Orchard House, 33A Torton Hill Road, Arundel BN18 9HF
	9 BR/6/24/PL 1 Argyle Road, Bognor Regis PO21 1DY
	10 K/46/23/PL Land Northeast of Kingston Lane, Kingston
	11 LU/305/23/PL Antonia Court, Terminus Road, Littlehampton BN17 5BS
	12 M/9/24/HH 44 Southdean Drive, Middleton on Sea PO22 7TB
	13 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

565 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Wallsgrove (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-

Cooper, Bower, Kelly, Lury, McDougall, Northeast, Partridge, Patel 
and Woodman 
 
 

 Councillors Elkins, Gunner and Turner were also in attendance for 
all or part of the meeting. 

 
 
 
726. APOLOGIES  
 

No apologies were received for the meeting. 
 
727. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The Declaration of Interest Sheet set out below confirms those Members who 
had made a declaration of their personal interest as a Member of a Town or Parish 
Councillor or a West Sussex County Councillor, as confirmed in their Register of 
Interest as these declarations could apply to any of the issues to be discussed at the 
meeting: 

  
Name Town or Parish Council or West 

Sussex County Council [WSCC] 
Councillor Billy Blanchard-Cooper Littlehampton  
Councillor Martin Lury Bersted 
Councillor Mike Northeast Littlehampton 
Councillor Peggy Partridge  Rustington  
Councillor Freddie Tandy  Littlehampton  
Councillor Sue Wallsgrove  Barnham and Eastergate 
Councillor Bob Woodman  Littlehampton  

  
          Councillor Lury additional declared a Predjudicual Interest in Item 9 [BR/6/24/PL 
1 ARGYLE ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 1DY] and confirmed he would leave the 
Chamber whilst the application was discussed. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

566 
 
Planning Committee - 20.03.24 
 
 
728. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 February 2024 were approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
  
          The Chair then advised the Committee that there would be a change to the order 
of the agenda where agenda item 11 [LU/305/23/PL ANTONIA COURT, TERMINUS 
ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 5BS] would be swapped with agenda item 9 
[BR/6/24/PL 1 ARGYLE ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 1DY]. 

  
  
 
729. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
          There were no urgent items for the meeting. 
 
730. LU/299/22/PL LAND NORTH OF LITTLEHAMPTON ACADEMY, 

LITTLEHAMPTON  
 

The Chair confirmed that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda for the 
meeting. This was due to the applicant confirming that they would accept the in-
perpetuity clause and on that basis, officers were now able to exercise the delegated 
authority previously granted by Members. 
  
 
731. AB/8/24/HH 54 TORTON HILL ROAD, ARUNDEL BN18 9HH  
 

1 Public Speaker  
  
          Alice Grimson – Objector  
  
          Raised terrace to rear of property. 
 

  
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates from the update 

report published on the website on Tuesday 19 March 2024. 
  

The recommendation was then proposed by Councillor McDougall and seconded 
by Councillor Wallsgrove. 

  
Members then took part in a debate on the application where drainage concerns 

were raised. Members felt strongly that they could not make a decision on the 
application without comment from a drainage engineer and as there was no comment 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

567 
 

Planning Committee - 20.03.24 
 

 
 

from a drainage engineer included with the application it was proposed by Councillor 
Lury that the application be deferred until a site visit could be undertaken with a 
drainage engineer in attendance, this was seconded by Councillor Blanchard-Cooper.   
  

The Committee  
  
          RESOLVED 
  

That the application be DEFERRED until a site visit could be undertaken. 
  
 
732. AB/9/24/PL ORCHARD HOUSE, 33A TORTON HILL ROAD, ARUNDEL BN18 

9HF  
 

No Public Speakers. 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection 1 No. replacement dwelling with 
associated landscaping. This application is in CIL Zone 2 and is CIL liable as a 
new dwelling. 

  
  
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 

  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Bower and seconded by 

Councillor Lury. 
  

The Chair then opened the debate where a query was raised regarding the 
distance between the two neighbouring properties. It was confirmed by the Principal 
Planning Officer that the distance was estimated to be two thirds of the width to the 
property at number 9. 

  
The Committee  
  
          RESOLVED 
  
          That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY. 

  
 
733. LU/305/23/PL ANTONIA COURT, TERMINUS ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 

5BS  
 

2 Public Speakers  
  
Sarah Tyrell - Objector. 
Tania Tindale - Agent. 
  



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

568 
 
Planning Committee - 20.03.24 
 
 

Erection of an upward extension to the existing three storey residential building 
to provide two additional floors comprising 8 No. flats along with associated 
external alterations to the existing building. This application may effect the 
setting of listed buildings, may effect the Littlehampton River Road Conservation 
Area and is in CIL Zone 4 (Zero Rated) as flats. 
  
The Interim Head of Development Management presented the report with 

updates. 
  

After the public speakers had been heard the Interim Head of Development 
Management was invited by the Chair to address comments made. He confirmed that 
the report detailed that the site was within a conservation area and nearby to listed 
buildings. He drew members attention to the Conservation officer’s comments relating 
to the benefits of the application that outweighed the harm identified.  
  

The recommendation was then proposed by Councillor Wallsgrove and 
seconded by Councillor Lury. 
  

Members then took part in a debate on the application where several points were 
raised including concerns over the height of building, the application was considered to 
be overdevelopment, overbearing with a lack of parking to be provided. Comments 
were made regarding Part P of the Arun Design Guide, specifying that development 
should ‘continue the rhythm of the street’. It was also debated that the application could 
have a detrimental impact on the views of the surrounding area. The suggestion of a 
site visit was made; however, members were reminded that a site visits purpose was to 
allow for specific elements that needed to be viewed from inside the site location, 
however anything that could be viewed from the public realm should have already been 
undertaken by members.  

  
The Interim Head of development Management addressed concerns raised 

relating to parking by stating that the area was highly sustainable with access to public 
transport. He also reminded members that whilst there would be no new parking 
allocation for new flats, there was already existing parking arrangements in place that 
would remain.  

  
Upon taking the vote on the officer recommendation, it was LOST. Members 

then had a detailed discussion on their reason for refusal for the application and advice 
was sought from the Interim Head of Development Management where it was agreed 
that by virtue of its additional bulk and height and detailed design the proposed 
development would appear overbearing, unduly prominent and out of keeping with the 
prevailing pattern of development within the conservation area setting. The proposals 
are thereby contrary to policies DDM1 HER DM3 of the Arun Local Plan and the level of 
demonstrable harm to designated heritage assets would not be outweighed by the 
public benefits. This was proposed by Councillor Bower and seconded by Councillor 
Woodman. In line with the constitution Part 8, Codes and Protocols, section 3, Planning 
Protocol, Rule 12.5 (iv) a recorded vote was undertaken. Those voting for the 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

569 
 

Planning Committee - 20.03.24 
 

 
 

recommendation were Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Hamilton, Kelly, Lury, McDougall, 
Northeast, Partridge, Patel, Wallsgrove and Woodman (11). The vote was unanimous.  

  
The Committee  
  
          REESOLVED  
  

That the application be REFUSED by virtue of its additional bulk and 
height and detailed design the proposed development would appear 
overbearing, unduly prominent, and out of keeping with the prevailing 
pattern of development within the conservation area setting. The 
proposals are thereby contrary to policies DDM1 HER DM3 of the Arun 
Local Plan and the level of demonstrable harm to designated heritage 
assets would not be outweighed by the public benefits. 
  

  
  
A short adjournment was then taken at 15:12 to allow members to take a comfort 

break. 
  
 
734. K/46/23/PL LAND NORTHEAST OF KINGSTON LANE, KINGSTON  
 

The meeting resumed at 15:19.  
  
7 Public Speakers  
  
Cllr Roger Wetherell - Kingston Parish Council.  
Cllr Christine Bowman - East Preston Parish Council.  
Mr Michael Barker - Objector. 
Mr Roger Robinson-Brown - Objector. 
Mr Peter Cleveland - Agent. 
Cllr Mark Turner - Ward Member. 
Cllr Roger Elkins - Ward Member. 
  
Erection of 47 No. residential dwellings (including affordable homes) 
(resubmission following K/56/22/PL). This application is a Departure from the 
development Plan and is in CIL Zone 5 and is CIL liable as new dwellings. 
  
The Interim Head of Development Management presented the report with 

updates. He also confirmed that a 2-meter footpath was to be provided, this question 
had been raised at the site visit that had taken place ahead of the meeting. As the 
location of the site was Grade 1 Agricultural Land, he also drew members attention to a 
recent appeal decision of another similar application where refusal of the application 
due to the land grading had been overturned by the appeal inspector on the grounds 
that the level of harm was classed as moderate.  

  



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

570 
 
Planning Committee - 20.03.24 
 
 

After the speakers had been heard the Interim Head of Development 
Management was invited by the Chair to address comments that had been made. He 
stated that the council was unable to demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply and 
that the tilted balance applied. He addressed the drainage concerns that had been 
made and readvised the committee of the recent appeal that had been overturned by 
the appeals inspector. He outlined the differences between that site and this site and 
stated that the application was arguably less harmful that the overturned appeal site. In 
addressing comments made regarding the protection of agricultural land he referred 
back to the status and weight that had been applied previously as having been a 
‘moderate level of weight’.  

  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor McDougall and seconded by 

Councillor Partridge. 
  
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where the following 

points were raised, concerns relating to developers returning with future applications for 
more houses should the application be approved, the layout of the application was 
commented as ‘uninspiring’. Concerns regarding the footpath were raised as it was felt 
that Kingston Lane was already not wide enough for vehicles to pass each other, let 
alone accommodate a footpath. Additionally concerns raised by members of the public 
relating to the level crossing were commented on. An early suggestion for a refusal 
reason was suggested by one member that the application would cause demonstrable 
harm to the gap and countryside. Comments were also made regarding the application 
being a departure from the development plan and outside the built-up boundary. 
Members also considered the impact should the application be refused and then 
overturned on appeal, specifically the costs that would be incurred by the council. 
  
          The Group Head of Planning then reminded members, that all comments made 
by them during their debate had already been given prior consideration. He stated he 
understood that national policies were not favourable, however should the application 
be refused, an inspector would conclude that the impact on the gap was not significant 
enough. He explained to members that in planning terms the site was a good site and 
member would need to be able to demonstrate the weight afforded to the pro’s of the 
application, as defending the application for refusal would be very difficult and it would 
be likely that any inspector would find in favour of the developer. The Interim Head of 
Development Management then advised that the transport contribution had now been 
agreed in accordance with policy. He also stated that the application would provide CIL 
contributions that would be managed through the S106 agreement.  

  
As requested during the debate a recorded vote was then undertaken. Those 

voting for the application were Blanchard-Cooper, Hamilton, McDougall, Northeast, 
Wallsgrove and Woodman (6). Those voting against the application were, Bower, Kelly, 
Lury, Partridge and Patel (5). There were no abstentions.  
  
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

571 
 

Planning Committee - 20.03.24 
 

 
 

The Committee  
  
          RESOLVED 
  

That the application be APPROVED WITH A S106 AGREEMENT. 
  
 
735. BR/6/24/PL 1 ARGYLE ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 1DY  
 

(Councillor Lury redeclared a prejudicial interest in this item and left the meeting 
during its debate and vote.) 
 

No Public Speakers  
  
Conversion of an existing 2 storey, 4 bedroom end of terrace house into 2 No. 2 
bedroom flats. This application is CIL Zone 4 (zero rated) as other development. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report with updates. 

  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Blanchard-Cooper  and 

seconded by Councillor Woodman, as there was no debate the application was put to 
the vote. 
  

The Committee  
  
          RESOLVED 
  

That delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair with authority to: 
  

a.    Grant planning permission subject to conditions; and 
b.    Subject to a Section 106 (Pagham) Agreement, the terms of 

which are substantially in accordance with those set out in 
this report with any minor amendments authorised by the 
Group Head of Planning. 

  
 
736. M/9/24/HH 44 SOUTHDEAN DRIVE, MIDDLETON ON SEA PO22 7TB  
 

(Councillor Lury returned to the meeting at 16:45 at the start of this item) 
  
No Public Speakers. 
  
First floor rear infill extension; Loft conversion and internal alterations; New roof 
windows to the front and rear elevations; New Juliet balcony to the rear 
elevation. 
  



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

572 
 
Planning Committee - 20.03.24 
 
 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
  

The recommendation was then proposed by Councillor Lury and seconded by 
Councillor Woodman. 
  

The Committee  
  
          RESOLVED 
  
          That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY. 

  
 
737. APPEALS  
 

It was confirmed that the list had been updated since publication of the agenda 
and A/216/22/PL had now been dismissed.  

  
Members noted the appeals list presented. 

  
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 4.50 pm) 
 
 


	The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 February 2024 were approved and signed by the Chair.
	The Chair confirmed that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda for the meeting. This was due to the applicant confirming that they would accept the in-perpetuity clause and on that basis, officers were now able to exercise the delegated authority previously granted by Members.
	1 Public Speaker
	No Public Speakers.
	Demolition of existing dwelling and erection 1 No. replacement dwelling with associated landscaping. This application is in CIL Zone 2 and is CIL liable as a new dwelling.
	(Councillor Lury redeclared a prejudicial interest in this item and left the meeting during its debate and vote.)
	It was confirmed that the list had been updated since publication of the agenda and A/216/22/PL had now been dismissed.
	Members noted the appeals list presented.

